
 
 

     
 
 

 
 

 
16 November 2011 

 
 
 
To: Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Energy and Public Utilities  
 

 
Private Notice Question 

 
 I have to  inform  you  that  the  Honourable  Leader of the Opposition,   
Mr  Paul  Raymond  Bérenger,  GCSK, MP,  has  given  notice  of  the  following  
Private  Notice  Question  which  he  proposes to put to Dr the Honourable  
Deputy Prime Minister, Minister of Energy and Public Utilities at the sitting to be 
held today, Wednesday 16 November 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 

 
To ask Dr the Honourable Deputy Prime Minister, Minister of Energy and 
Public Utilities – 
 
Whether, in regard to water supply, he will, for the benefit of the 
House, obtain from the Central Water Authority, information as to – 

 
(a) the amount of money spent on the replacement of the water 

pipes, since 2005 to-date, on a yearly basis; 
 

(b) if the Non Revenue Water Cell has been de-activated and, if so, 
indicate the date and the reasons therefor; 

 
(c) the date on which the project for the transfer of water from the 

Mare Longue reservoir to the Mare aux Vacoas reservoir was 
first mooted; 

 
(d) if the pattern of the filling of the Mare aux Vacoas reservoir has 

changed recently and, if so, how; 
 

(e) if an Expression of Interest was recently launched for the 
selling of water by private operators to the Authority? 

 
 
 

 
 

                                                      R. R. Dowlutta 
                         Clerk of the National Assembly 
 


